No.\_\_\_\_\_

## AN ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE GREENVILLE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE TO ADD THE TAYLORS MAIN STREET DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT TO ARTICLE 8: SPECIAL REVIEW AND REVIEW DISTRICT REGULATIONS; AND TO DEFINE THE BOUNDARIES OF THE TAYLORS MAIN STREET DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ON THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF GREENVILLE COUNTY.

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Adoption of Zoning and Text Amendment to the Greenville County Zoning</u> Ordinance, as amended, ("GCZO").

Article 8 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance and the Official Zoning Map of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance are hereby amended to establish the Taylors Mains Street Development District, as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect upon the date of its adoption.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Herman G. Kirven Jr., Chairman Greenville County Council

Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator

Attest:

Regina McCaskill Clerk to Council